

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

BAKER AND SPENCER CO .- RUMFORD LAND CO .- DEPOSIT BOXES.

Chapter 19.

An Act to extend an Act, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Baker and Spencer Brook Dam and Improvement Company."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows.

The charter granted to Elizabeth S. Haynes, J. Henry Sturgis, Frank E. Smith, George L. Smith, Fred H. Appleton, William J. Lanigan, Frank E. Boston, Chauncy S. Skinner, E. Payson Viles, Samuel W. Philbrook, and Guy Hume, their associates, successors and assigns, by chapter two hundred and fifty of the private and special laws of the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, is hereby extended two years from the fourteenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and nine.

Approved February 19, 1909.

Chapter 20.

An Act authorizing the Rumford Land Company to hold stock and bonds of other corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The Rumford Land Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state of Maine, which organization is hereby ratified, confirmed and declared to be legal and valid, is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire, hold and dispose of shares of capital stock and mortgage bonds of other corporations.

Approved February 19, 1909.

Chapter 21.

An Act to authorize the Brewer Savings Bank, of Brewer, Penobscot county, Maine, to construct and maintain Safety Deposit Boxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The Brewer Savings Bank, of Brewer, Penobscot county, Maine, is hereby authorized and empowered to construct, own, maintain, operate and rent for hire safety deposit boxes for the safe keeping of personal property; provided, however, that said savings bank shall not be liable for any loss of property deposited in said boxes for safe keeping, beyond the sum paid for the hire of the box containing said property so lost; and provided further that the construction of said deposit boxes, and their location within the vaults owned or occupied and controlled by

May maintain safety deposit boxes.

-proviso.

May hold stock of other corporations.

Sharter extended.

Снар. 19

FISHING IN THORN BROOK-FISHING IN SEBAGO LAKE.

Снар. 22

said bank shall be subject to the approval of the state bank examiner, who shall make careful examination, and certify his approval to said bank.

Approved February 19, 1909.

Chapter 22.

An Act to regulate fishing in Thorn Brook, in the towns of Abbot, Kingsbury and Blanchard, in the County of Piscataquis.

kill any kind of fish at any time in Thorn brook, so called, in

the towns of Abbot, Kingsbury and Blanchard, Piscataquis county, from its outlet into the south branch of the Piscataquis river, known as Kingsbury stream, in Abbot, to Decker falls, in Kingsbury, a distance of about five miles, including the dead water at the foot of Whetstone pond, for a period of

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or

Fishing in Thorn brook, to regulate.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Court jurisdiction. Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this law shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing. Section 3. Municipal and police judges and trial justices

four years from the date of the passage of this act.

within their respective counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts in all offenses arising under this act.

Approved February 19, 1909.

Chapter 23.

An Aot to amend Chapter three hundred and ninety-three of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and seven, relating to fishing in Sebago Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in Sebago lake, to regulate. So much of chapter three hundred and ninety-three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven as prohibits fishing in Sebago lake for trout and land-locked salmon, in accordance with the general law of the state, during the month of September of each year, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 19, 1909.

366